Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

e — PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

—— Province of PALAWAN
'f’ Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
Telfax No: (048) 434-8791; Email Add: penropalawan@denr.cov.ph
DENR TP e ™3 SECTION
PR L IVEDR
MEMORANDUM
16507 2022
FOR The Regional Executive Director 1 INCOMING () OUTE B
DENR MIMAROPA-Region BY DATSNO..
Roxas Blvd., Ermita, Manila A T S—
THRU The OIC-Assistant Regional Director for Technical Services
FROM The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT TRANSMITTAL OF THE REPORT
DATE September 2, 2022

Forwarding the memorandum of CENRO Puerto Princesa City, Palawan dated August 2,
2022 with the investigation report together with categorical recommendation on the intention to
apply for Survey Authority of the subject Lot No.11404-B, Cad. 800-D, Csd-04-021085-D,

situated Barangay Bacungan, Puerto Princesa City applied by Mr. Arturo Elevera.

After evaluation, this Office found out the following:

a. That subject lot falls within Alienable and Disposable Land per Land Classification Map
No.1246, Project No.1-E, Block IV certified on January 15, 1936.

b. That Lot No. 11404-B, Csd-04-021085 was plotted and evaluated based on the attached
technical description (V-37) from the office of the office of the CENRO Puerto Princesa

City.

c. Attached are the geo-tagged photographs of the area and sketch map showing the relative
position of the subject lot overlaid in land classification map for your information and

reference

Relative hereto, issuance of survey authority is strongly recommend.

Ref. Doc. No.: 2022-7579
TST/RPS/SMU
JBP
CE:
1. ceEnroPPC

—
-

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC

DENR-PALAWA
PENRO-RECORCA\'S
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Province of PALAWAN
Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
Telfax No: (048) 434-8791: Email Add: nenronalawani@denr.cov.nh

fiw

ANNEX “B”

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that Lot 2746, PLS 1062-D, is within Alienable and Disposable
Land per LC Map No.1246, Project No.1-E, and Block No. IV duly certified on Forestry dated
January 15, 1936,

Said lot appears not covered by Group settlement. Survey (GSS).

Issued on 23% day of August, 2022 for confirmatory verification of the Regional Office.

ELIZARDO B. GAYATOC
o~ PENRO -

Note:
Reference used was based on the rectified LC map
provided and projected by the Regional Office

DENR-PALAWAN
PENRO-RECORDS

RELE % 2 ED
D;teH_SEP. 202N UM Py
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LOCATION MAP SCALE 1:700,000

MAP SHOWING

THE RELATIVE LOCATION OF LOT 11404-B
FOR SURVEY AUTHORITY APPLIED BY
ARTURO ELEVERA

Bacungan Puerto Princqsa

Located at Brgy. Bacungan
Puerto Princesa City

Palawan

Coordinate System: Luzon 1911 UTM Zone 50N
Projection: Transverse Mercator
Datum: Luzon 1911

SCALE 1:2000
LEGEND
emmsme LOT 11404-B

/| cADT_cADC
| Alienable & Disposable 18,077.90 Has.

B0 Forestland 8,180.96 Has.
UPF 62,390.16 Has.

No Data 9.84 Has.
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Prepared by:
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ALMORES DONNA BELLE E. LUENGO
Engr. Il
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: Qcng'op_;,:(;z'_tQ.pri_;gq;szyg“dgnqj;gg\;.pb

Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702

Date: 0’?‘&, \L, B

SUBJECT: LETTER OF INTENT RE:

3 Follow-up of pending/subsisting PLA ECE
[ Filing of appropriate PLA o tﬂ&’% U“m i

Survey Authority

Mr. Pedro A. Velasco
Development Management Officer 1V
OIC-CENRO

Sir:

May I have the honor to request for issuance of the aforementioned subject covering below described
parcel/s of land:

Name of R
Applicant/Authorized ACURD 1 .ELEUVERA
Representative (with SPA):
& Free Patent O Residential Free Patent
Type of Application: O Homestead Patent 3 Miscellaneous Sales
Lot No. with Survey Plan: “404,_E> , Cef- 00 _021085-D
Area: V425 Q/&})-M
Location: San (aslee, Boconan Frords Priista (. Palaorn
Name of Geodetic Engineer TORHER
(For Survey Authority) (‘/H'K)S C. CAl MDV

Attached herewith are the copies of Alienable & Disposable Certification and Records Verification from
your Office subject for preliminary assessment/ initial evaluation.

Very truly you

ARURY D

Signature above printed name

AAArPQQ' ‘E]M;\m S)m I\Mﬁlwﬁ .?PO




Geo-tagged photos shown below are taken during the conduct of the ocular inspection;
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: cenropuertoprincesa@denr.gov.ph
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702
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FOR : The OIC - CENR Officer TS pee 0 Inng:z_"

Puerto Princesa City TAME L rD’ SNIP

‘\i . B B e 2

FROM : LMI Justine Medina ARG o e
SUBJECT : INVESTIGATION REPORT PERTAINING O THE

LETTER OF INTENT DATED APRIL 12, 2022 FROM MR.
ARTURO 1. ELEVERA RE: HIS REQUEST FOR SURVEY
AUTHORITY OVER PORTION OF LOT NO. 11404-B, CSD-
04-021085-D LOCATED IN BGY. BACUNGAN, PUERTO
PRINCESA CITY.

DATE : July 11, 2022

I am submitting this report in compliance with the DENR Memorandum Circular No.
2019-10 dated December 11, 2019 pertaining to the letter of intent of Mr. Arturo I. Elevera
for the issuance of Survey Authority over the abovementioned lot dated April 12, 2022 which
was received by this Office on May 4, 2022.

SUBJECT LOT

The subject of this investigation is Lot No. 11404-B, Csd-04-021085-D (portion) located
in Bgy. Bacungan, Puerto Princesa City with an area of 11, 423 square meters.

CLAIMANT
The claimant of the portion of the subject lot with an area of 8,869 square meters 1s Mr.
Arturo 1. Elevera, 67 years old, married to Mrs. Mary G. Elevera, resident of Purok Everlasting,

Bgy. Santa Monica, Puerto Princesa City.

PROCEEDINGS/ACTIVITIES UNDERTAKEN

1. That per letter dated March 15, 2021 of Mr. Elevera, he informed this Office that all the
legitimate Heirs of Rodrigo Natividad have mutually agreed on the disposal of only a portion
of Lot No. 11404- B, Csd-04-021085-D containing an area of 8,896 square meters in favor of
Arturo I. Elevera;

2. That per Records Verification Certification issued by this Office on August 2, 2021, Lot No.
11404-B, Csd-04-021085-D containing an area of 11,423 square meters located in Bgy.
Bacungan, Puerto Princesa City is listed in the name of Gloria A. Natividad. The subject lot
has been waived in favor of Arturo Elevera per Affidavit of Waiver of Rights executed by
Gloria A. Natividad before DPLI Elizabeth C. Palatino dated July 11, 2014. Likewise, the
subject lot was covered by Free Patent Application No. 045316-2030-A of Arturo 1. Elevera
filed dated July 21, 2014. Copy of the said certification is hereto attached;

3. That on October 19, 2021, Mr. Elevera submitted to this Office an original copy of Affidavit

of Waiver of Rights executed by Arturo 1. Elevera in favor of the Heirs of Gloria A.
Natividad namely: Mary Rose N. Reyes; Albert A. Natividad, Mary Beth N. Javarez; Mary
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Glory Ann A. Natividad; Ryan A. Natividad, Mary Grace N. Salazar and Mary Joy A.
Natividad executed before Atty. Onos B. Mangotara under Doc. No. 3; Page No. 2; Book No.
XIX:; Series of 2021 dated October 19, 2021 which was updated in the records of this Office
per letter dated October 22, 2022 addressed to Mr. Elevera. See attached photocopy of the
said Waiver of Rights;

That per said Waiver of Rights, Arturo Imjada Elevera, married to Mary Gumangan Elevera,
waived and transferred all their rights and interest over the portion of Lot No. 11404-B, Csd-
04-021085-D, containing an area of two thousand five hundred twenty seven (2,527) square
meters in favor of the heirs of Gloria A. Natividad.

5. That on March 11, 2022, with no information that the records of the subject lot has been

updated through the submission of Mr. Elevera of the said Waiver of Rights dated October 19,
2021, representatives from this Office proceeded to Bgy. Bacungan, Puerto Princesa City to
conduct an ocular inspection pertaining to the letter dated March 15, 2021 of Mr. Elevera
wherein the team was assisted by Mrs. Mary G. Elevera, wife of Mr. Arturo 1. Elevera, and
Ms. Mary Glory Ann Natividad, one of the Heirs of Mr. Rodrigo and Mrs. Gloria A.
Natividad. See attached attendance sheet;

6. That an Ocular Inspection Report dated April 11, 2022 was submitted by the inspection team

with findings over the subject lot and recommendation for an Alternative Dispute Resolution
(ADR) between Mr. Elevera and the Heirs of Rodrigo Natividad. However, both parties were
not able to attend the schedule of the said ADR Proceedings and considering that there was
already a Waiver of Rights executed by Mr. Elevera in favor of the Heirs of Mr. Natividad,
there is no need to undergo ADR Proceedings. Attached is the photocopy of the said
inspection report;

FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATION

After the conduct of the investigation, I found out the following;

1.

That per Land Classification Certification issued on August 11, 2021, the subject lot is within
Agricultural Land (Alienable and Disposable Area) per Approved Land Classification
Map No. 1246, Project No. 1-E, Block IV, certified on January 15, 1936 subject to
confirmation by the DENR Regional Office pursuant to DMC No. 2019-10 dated December
11, 2019. Photocopy of the said certification is hereto attached,

That per letter dated March 2, 2021 from this Office addressed to Mr. Arturo 1. Elevera, with
reference to his submission of Waiver of Rights covering Lot No. 11404-B, Csd-04-021085-
D located in Bgy. Bacungan, Puerto Princesa City, the submitted Affidavit of Waiver of
Rights executed by the Heirs of Rodrigo C. Natividad before LMO III Rex S. Velasco dated
August 31, 2016 is hereby returned unrecorded for his safekeeping;

. That per Affidavit of Waiver of Rights executed by the Heirs of Rodrigo C. Natividad

(Husband of Gloria A. Natividad) before LMO III Rex S. Velasco dated August 31, 2016, the
following statement are quoted hereunder:

“That we are the actual occupant/claimant and original owner of a certain parcel of land
with Lot No. 30208-A of the subdivision plan Csd-4B __, containing an area of Eight
Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Six (8,896) square meters more or less...

That for and in consideration of valuable amount/duly acknowledged by me from Arturo 1.
FElevera to our full satisfaction. We do hereby waive and transfer our rights together with all
the improvements found thereon over the said parcel of land described above in favor of
Arturo I. Elevera...”

That upon ocular inspection over the subject lot, the southern part was found out to have a
swampy portion which was mentioned by Mrs. Elevera to mainly occur only on rainy season;
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5. That photocopy of the Approved Subdivision Plan Csd-04-021085-D is hereto attached,

6. That pursuant to DMC 2019-10 dated December 11, 2019, the following required documents
to support the request for Survey Authority were duly submitted by the requester:

a. Regional Trial Court Clearance issued on July 6, 2022;

b. Notarized Barangay Certification of the applicant’s actual residence, issued by
Hon. Gina G. Valdestamon, subscribed and sworn to before Notary Public Atty.
Roland E. Pay under Doc. No. 290; Page No. 59; Series of 2022,

c. Joint Affidavit of two (2) disinterested person, Agustin D. Mapa and Corazon P.
Sandoval, both residents of Bgy. Bacungan, Puerto Princesa City;

d. Photocopy of Identification Card of Arturo Imjada Elevera issued by the Office
for Senior Citizens Affairs (OSCA), Puerto Princesa City.

7. That as required in the Confirmation of Land Classification Status and issuance of Survey
Clearance at the Regional Office per DMC 2019-10, V-37 of the subject lot is hereto attached
for reference and a sketch map of the potential lot is also shown below;

N
Lot

11404 A

A W P>E
N 4

S

Waived to the 2.527
i o 2 8,896 sq.
Heirs of Natividad Spouses msq_ - 896 5q. m

Arturo
Elevera

Lot No. 11404-B, Csd-04-021085-D

IN VIEW OF THE FOREGOING, it is hereby recommended that the request for Survey
Authority of Mr. Arturo 1. Elevera be approved over the portion of Lot No. 11404-B, Csd-04-
021085-D. Likewise, the Free Patent No. 045316-2030-A of Arturo 1. Elevera be cancelled
considering that portion of the subject lot with an area of 2,527 square meters has already been
waived in favor of the Heirs of Gloria A. Natividad. Attached are the geo-tagged photographs of
the subject lot.

JUSTI EDINA
Land Management Inspector

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this /%4 [ >  at DENR-CENRO
Puerto Princesa City. !

Mlm. PASCUAL

LMO 1I/Chief, RPS
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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
g TR PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
“__’-- South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City

Email Address: cenropuertoprincesa@dent.gov.ph
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702

Geo-tagged photos shown below were taken during the conduct of ocular inspection over the
subject lot located in Bgy. Bacungan, Puerto Princesa City in relation to the request of Mr.
Arturo 1. Elevera for issuance of Survey Authority.
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. Republic of the Philippines
"= Department of Environment and Natural Resources
W Region IV- B, MIMAROPA
W COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN
This is to certify that the records of this Office shows the following:

1. Name of Listed Claimant: Gloria A. Natividad

2. Name of Applicant: Arturo I. Elevera

3. Application No. FPA 045316-2030-A

4. Date Filed: July 21, 2014

5. Lot No. 11404-B, Csd-04-021085-D

6. Location: Barangay Bacungan, Puerto Princesa City
7. Area: 11,423 square meters

8. Remarks: Subsisting

This further certifies that the above-mentioned lot was issued with Survey Authority
No. 045316-2006-22 in favor of Gloria Natividad dated May 22, 2006. Likewise, the subject
lot has been waived in favor of Arturo Elevera per Affidavit of Waiver of Rights executed
by Gloria A. Natividad before DPLI Elizabeth C. Palatino dated July 11, 2014.

This certification is issued upon request of Regulation and Permitting Section for
whatever legal purpose it may serve best.

TN
Issued thi@f August 2021 at CENRO, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan.

X)W

NOVA BILLE B. GARCELLANO-VITERBO
Administrative Officer I / Records Officer 1

Attested by:

A~ & DENR MItARENDN mzmon
DMO IV PEDRO A. VELASCO ;’ ‘ CESA
In-Charge, GENRO Puerto Princesa Ci s .
» v Tz’y« ui..D
hxz
DAL . _ fﬂ/wm

CERTIFIEQ PHOTOCOPY et —

NOVABYLE B. GARCELLAND- -VITERE:.
ADMINISTRATIVE OFSICER 1/ RECORDS OFFICER 1

South National Highway,
Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: cenropuertoprincesa@denr.gov.ph
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 433-0660



Republic of the Philippnes )
Province of Palawan ‘8 S
City of Puerto Princesa )

AFFIDAVIT OF WAIVER OF RIGHTS

That W Fil:pino, of legal age, single/married and with
vecidence and postal address 4 Bgy., Bissisan _ Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
after having duly sworn o in accordance with law depose and say:

That | am the clamant and original ovmer of a certain parcel of tand with Lot No.
11404-8, Ced-04-0£1085-D  containing an area ofgq,483  square meters situated

inBgy. Dasungen Puerto Princesa City and more particutarly described as
follows:

Bounded on the North: Le$ 11408=A, Cad=04-081088-D & Road

On the South by: Lot 11394, Cad-800-D

On the West by Let 11403, Cad-800-D

On the East by: Let 11408-C & 11404-D, Ced-04-021085-0

That we had been in continuous occupation and possession of said parcel of land since
year 19 50to present and occupation had never been contested by any adverse persom.

That for and in consideration of valvable amount duly acknowledged by me from

ANTURC I. BLEVERA to our full zatisfaction, Y'We do hereby waived
and trancfer our rights together with all the mprovements found thereon over said parcel of tand
described in favor of __ ARTURC f. BLEVERA with postal address af

Bgy. 8ta. Menica, Pusrte Princeas City

That 1 hereby warrant to protect the nights of ARTURC T. ELEVERA
from any adverse claim or third party,

That we will not nterpose of object nor in the future she legally perfect hisfher_rights
{eading to the issnance of patent in hisher favor. )

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, we have herennto set my hand fhis 1340 day
of July 2014 ’ at Puerto Princesa City.

- ) » e
mgr&i\‘gb g&*ﬁn K. WATIVEDAD

AfTi S ip Alp i 7087
‘?‘}‘ A 4“514« & ,,-17;;/1 ps =] - 2
—x S8 &&ﬁ&& '

Yai

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to wefore me this

day of
July 2014 at Puerto Princesa City.

T4 2 iﬁ ;{)»
CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY :..,.‘:L;::ﬁ",fé.’:a:::s.,

NovA TR LER. SABCELLANG-VITERBU
Vi PR TTE OREICER YUECORDS OFFICER




REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
CITY OF PUERTO PRINCESA  )S.5.

AFFIDAVIT OF WAIVER OF RIGHTS

That I, ARTURO IMJADA ELEVERA, married to MARY GUMANGAN ELEVERA, both of
legal age, both Filipino Citizen, and both residents of Purok Everasting, Bgy. Sta. Monica,
Puerto Princesa City, Palawan, after having been duly swomn to in accordance with law, do
hereby depose and say:

1. That 1 am the owner/claimant/actual occupant of a certain parcel of land, identified
as 11404-B, CSD-04-021085-D, situated in Barangay Bacungan, Puerto Princesa City, containing
an area of ELEVEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE (11,423) SQUARE METERS,
more or less; of which I am the lawful owner, by virtue of Affidavit of Waiver of Rights,
acquired the same from Gloria A. Natividad, acknowledged before Deputy Public Land Inspector
Elizabeth C. Palatino on July 11, 2014,

2. That I have been in continuous occupation and possession of said parcel of land
since July 11, 2014 to present and occupation of said lot had never been contested by any
adverse persons or party,;

3. That for and consideration for some valuable amount duly acknowledged by me from
Heirs of Gloria A. Natividad, namely: MARY ROSE N. REYES, married, ALBERT A. NATIVIDAD,
MARY BETH N. JAVAREZ, married, MARY GLORY ANN A. NATIVIDAD, single, RYAN A.
NATIVIDAD, married, MARY GRACE N. SALAZAR, married, and MARY JOY A. NATIVIDAD,
single, all of legal age, all Filipino Citizen, and all residents of Bgy. Sicsican, Puerto Princesa
City, in my full satisfaction, I do hereby WAIVE and TRANSFER all my rights and interest over
the PORTION of the above mentioned parcel of land, identified as LOT 30208-8, CSD-4B-
portion of LOT NO. 11404-B, CSD-04-021085-D, containing an area of TWO
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN (2,527) SQUARE METERS, more or less, in favor
of HEIRS OF GLORIA A. NATIVIDAD;

4. That I hereby warrant to protect the rights of HEIRS OF GLORIA A. NATIVIDAD,
from any adverse claim or third party.

5. That I will not interpose nor object now or in the future they legally protect their
rights leading to the issuance of patent in their favor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands this 19" day of October 2021
at City of Puerto Princesa, Palawan, Philippines.

s  -

- i

CERTIFIED PHOTO OPAXWRE"EM.M\KDA ELEVERA MARY Gtﬁ?&i@ﬂ ELEVERA

DA BILLE B CELLAND Jransferor Transferor's Spouse
mmmbxm‘nwc a‘_:;lj,:u".;;:;\.' 1/ RECORDS LP‘O' 19587 OSCA No. 39091

ed On 07.08.2014 Issued On 11.12.2018

WITNESSES: g -
f)'gll/, {
L 2. |

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 19% day of October 2021 at City of Puerto
Princesa, affiant having exhibited to me their respective Valid Identificatig
below their names.

% WU ATIY. OHPONE. MANGETARA

Doc. No. 3, ST woTARY PUZLY
Page No. 2. N L AL WU D1%-18
Book No, XIX " /27 1t i VAL UMIL DESRBER 31, i

v Mt s 2 . 100N i ‘:"m'
Senesof 2021 o o s g 18P 1. 15300510, 15,20

A R T8 125-375+292- 009

S 2011 WUMBER 27758

e WOLE 8. VI-8818581 /99,09, Lo



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
— PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
_— South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: ccrropucttoprincesa ¢ denr gov.ph
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702

OCULAR INSPECTIONINVESTIGATION RE: TO LETTER DATED MARCH 15, 2021 OF MR.
ARTURO 1. ELEVERA PERTAINING HIS LAND CONCERN OVER LOT NO. 11404-B, CSD-04-021085-D
LOCATED IN BGY. BACUNGAN, PUERTO PRINCESA CITY

ATTENDANCE SHEET
MARCH 11, 2022

NGO, NAME OFFICE/DESIGNATION | AGE | CONTACT NO. SIGNATURE

) Ty Elewu - hove, b b3 | 3b 015 | Roens

) Man, Gloty Aan Nethwdad | @1egieap f-PC | 3 69453 203¢8%

" Dt v Pl e e | g

haren 4 - OBwe. —f— <

o
e
g —d- W09 9w
Cheatye  fow B pANIo) 10 2

" ety s | —dy — T
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7
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10.

11

12.
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14.
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY

NOVAGILLE B, GARTELLAND-VITERE:
\RMIMIETRATIVE OFISCER 1/RECORDS OFFIGER «



1
o l l
Republic of the Philippines

5 Department of Environment and Natural Resources
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
g — PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
w— South National Highway. Bgy. Sta. Momica Puerto Princesa City
’_f;"v-r Email Address: cenropucrioprincesa ¢denr gov ph

Tel. Fax No.: (048) 7170702

- April 11,2022
.

MEMORANDUM
| o FLBlv s
FOR : The OIC - CENR Officer Uik TR g ;
Puerto Princesa City VUERTD poow o3,
aaTE:__ oML
FROM : LMO II/RPS Chief Mildred A. Pascual e 1P
SI I Christyl Pops B. Maningas vaye;‘*:_:m
MA I Reynaldo V. Macola f‘g_ﬁi‘rﬂm:._.._
L.M1 Justine Medina TeNeTRE S
SUBJECT OCULAR INSPECTION REPORT REGARDING THE

LETTER DATED MARCH 15, 2021 FROM MR. ARTURO L
ELEVERA INVOLVING LOT NO. 11404-B, CSD-04-021085-
D LOCATED IN BGY. BACUNGAN, PUERTO PRINCESA
CITY.

Respectfully submitted is the Ocular Inspection Report of the inspection team regarding the
above-cited subject wherein the following were ascertained, to wit:

1. That the lot subject of the conflict is identified as Lot No. 11404-B, Csd-04-021085-D
containing an area of 11,423 square meters located in Bgy. Bacungan, Puerto Princesa City,

2. That per Records Verification Certification issued by this Office on August 2, 2021, Lot No.
11404-B, Csd-04-021085-D containing an area of 11,423 square meters located in Bgy.
Bacungan, Puerto Princesa City is listed in the name of Gloria A. Natividad The subject lot
has been waived in favor of Arturo Elevera per Affidavit of Waiver of Rights executed by
Gloria A. Natividad before DPLI Elizabeth C. Palatino dated July 11, 2014. Likewise, the
subject lot was covered by Free Patent Application No. 045316-2030-A of Arturo | Elevera
filed dated July 21, 2014. Copy of the said certification is hereto attached;

3. That per Land Classification Certification issued on August 11, 2021, the subject lot is within
Agricultural Land (Alienable and Disposable Area) per Approved Land Classification
Map No. 1246, Project No. 1-E, Block 1V, certified on January 15, 1936 subject to
confirmation by the DENR Regional Office pursuant to DMC No. 2019-10 dated December
11, 2019. Photocopy of the said certification is hereto attached;

4. That per letter dated March 15, 2021 of Mr. Elevera, he informed this Office that all the
legitimate Heirs of Rodrigo Natividad have mutually agreed on the disposal of only a portion
of Lot No. 11404- B, Csd-04-021085-D containing an area of 8,896 square meters in favor of
Arturo I. Elevera;

5. That per letter dated March 2, 2021 from this Office addressed to Mr. Arturo I. Elevera, with
reference to his submission of Waiver of Rights covering Lot No. 11404-B, Csd-04-021085-
D located in Bgy. Bacungan, Puerto Princesa City, the submitted Affidavit of Waiver of
Rights executed by the Heirs of Rodrigo C. Natividad before LMO III Rex S. Velasco dated
August 31, 2016 is hereby returned unrecorded for his safekeeping;

6. That per Affidavit of Waiver of Rights executed by the Heirs of Rodrigo C. Natividad
(Husband of Gloria A. Natividad) before LMO Il Rex S. Velasco dated August 31, 2016, the

following statement are stated: .
CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY
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8.

“That we are the actual occupant claimani and original owner of a certain parcel of land
with Lot No. 30208-A of the subdivision plan Csd-4B _____, comtaining an area of Fight
Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Six (8,896) square melers more or less...

That for and in consideration of valuable amount/duly acknowledged by me from Arturo I.
Elevera to our full satisfaction. We do hereby waive and transfer our rights together with all
the improvements found thereon over the said parcel of land described above in favor of
Arturo I Elevera...”

That the following are the Heirs of Rodrigo C. Natividad per above mentioned Affidavit of
Waiver of Rights:

7.1. Mary Rose N. Reyes

7.2. Albert Natividad

7.3. Mary Beth N. Javarez

7.4. Mary Glory Ann Natividad
7.5. Ryan Natividad

7.6. Mary Grace N. Salazar
7.7. Mary Joy Natividad

7.8. Gloria A. Natividad

That on March 11, 2022 representatives from this Office proceeded to Bgy. Bacungan, Puerto
Princesa City to conduct an ocular inspection pertaining to the above-mentioned subject
wherein the team was assisted by Mrs. Mary G. Elevera, wife of Mr. Arturo Elevera, and Ms.
Mary Glory Ann Natividad, one of the Heirs of Mr. and Mrs. Natividad = See attached
attendance sheet;

That per information from Ms. Mary Glory Ann Natividad, due to their personal and family
reasons/agreement, the remaining portion of 2, 527 square meters will only be subdivided to
the following heirs of their late parents, Mr. and Mrs. Natividad:

9.1 Mary Rose N. Reyes who is residing in Metro Manila

9.2 Mary Glory Ann Natividad, OFW, will be going back to UAE
9.3 Albert Natividad, residing in Bgy. Riotuba, Bataraza, Palawan
9.4 Mary Beth N. Javarez, working/residing in Canada

10. That as mentioned by Ms. Mary Glory Ann Natividad, there is a conflict or misunderstanding

1L

between them specifically their eldest sister, Ms. Mary Rose Natividad Reyes who is not in
favor of the partition of lot for Mary Beth Natividad, the team immediately contacted her
through phone call to briefly hear her side on the arising conflict between them as Heirs.
Later on, they agreed to show up and talk about the matter upon schedule of Alternative
Dispute Resolution (ADR) between them, Heirs of the late Mr. and Mrs. Rodrigo Natividad,
and Mr. Arturo Elevera. Ms. Mary Rose Natividad mentioned that she will be available to
attend the ADR between April 18 to 22, 2022;

That upon ocular inspection over the subject lot, the southern part was found out to have a
swampy portion which was mentioned by Mrs. Elevera to mainly occur only on rainy season,

CERTIFIED P 0P
HOTOCOPY
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12. That the geo-tagged photos shown below are taken during the conduct of the ocular
inspection,

F/11/22
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IN VIEW OF THE FOREGOING, it is hereby recommended that this Office should conduct a
dialogue/conference between Mr. Arturo Elevera and the Heirs of the late Natividad spouses to
determine whether they would undergo an Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) Proceedings to

amicably settle the conflict arising over the subject lot.

o

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOM
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The undersigned solemnly swear under the penalty of perjury that the above-mentioned findings
are true and correct to the best of their knowledge and information.

7
Mm D A. PASCUAL CHRISTYLS'PO S ) MANINGAS
LMO II/Chief, RPS Special Investigator 1
ﬁ REEN [ % :
JUSTIN EDINA REYNALDO V. l&*(fOLA

Land Management Inspector Mathemgtician Aide |

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this at DENR-CENRO
Puerto Princesa City.

Deyelopment Management Officer IV
OJC-CENRO

-u-“-
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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OFFICE

February 15, 2021

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the tract of land identified as portion of Lot No. 11404,
Cad 800-D, containing an area of 8,896 square meters located in Barangay Bacungan, Puerto
Princesa City has been verified to be within AGRICULTURAL LAND (ALIENABLE
AND DISPOSABLE ARFA) as per approved Land Classification Map No.1246, Project
No. I-E, Block IV certified on January 15, 1936.

THIS IS TO FURTHER CERTIFY that the status of land stated above is
subject to confirmation by the DENR Regional Office pursuant to DMC No. 2019-10
dated December 11, 2019,

This certification is issued for whatever legal purpose it may serve

Prepared and Projected by: Verified by:

RAﬁr 7 P GADIANO

Forest l echnician [

Attested by:

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC
OIC-CENRO

Dy

Uevrichmion FHE ¢ 5000
gk pee > Oalod
WWWMQ% £ By,

uth National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Momca, Pumo Princesa City
CERT]F! D Email Address: conoonnoien {

Tel Fax No.: (048)433 -0660
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Republic of the Philippines
;s ' Department of Environment and Natural Resources
st = Region IV- B, MIMAROPA
w@ﬂw - COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

March 2, 2021

MR, ARTURO L. ELEVERA
+63 929 817 4295

Dear Mr. Elevera,
Greetings!

This has reference o your submission of Waiver of Rights covering Lot No. | 1404-B,
Csd-04-021085-D containing an arca of 11,423 square meters located in Barangay Bacungan,
Puerto Princesa City, Palawan.

Please be informed that based on ﬂ/\e allocation book of this Office, the above-
mentioned lot is listed in the name of Gloria A. Natividad. Likewise, the subject lot was issued
with Survey Authority No. 0433 16-2006-22 in favor of Gloria Natividad dated May 22, 2006.

Be informed further that the aforementioned lot has been waived in favor of Arturo
Elevera per Affidavit of Waiver of Rights executed by Gloria A. Natividad before DPLI
Elizabeth C. Palatino dated July 11,2014, Likewise, the subject lot was covered by Free Patent
Application No. 045316-2030-A of Arturo 1. Elevera filed dated July 21, 2014. Hence, the
submitted Affidavit of Waiver of Rights executed by Heirs of Rodrigo C. Natividad before
LMO 111 Rex S. Velasco dated August 31, 2016 is hereby returned unrecorded for your safe
keeping.

Furthermore, the acceptance and processing of public land applications within Puerto
Princesa City, Palawan is still suspended up to this moment per Memorandum dated March 2,
2020 of the Undersecretary for Field Operations, Enforcement and Muslim Affairs, DENR,
Manila.

We trust that you are properly informed.

Very truly yours,
NG
QER 2R oA s CESION
<o . LT ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC
TR L e e
: R »;«’va'l\?w et Sumagn |
BY Y e e i T
CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY i
—_— W“ﬂ"‘”“ I Bay. St Monics Puerto Princess City

Email Address: cenropuenoprincesafident 3oy pit

\BN5T RATIVE DERICED ¢/ PECORDS OFFICER | Tel. Fax No.: (048) 433-0660



! ~ Republic of the Philippines)
Province of Palawan S.S.
City of Puerto Princesa)

w

AFFIDAVIT OF WAIVER OF RIGHTS

That We the Heirs Rodrigo C. Natividad 1. Mary Rose N. Reyes, Filigir}o of 1§_ga:1 age,

married and with residence and postal address at Morong Rizal; 2. Albert Natividad Filipino of

logal age, married and with residefics and postal address at Rio Tuba Palawan; 3. Mary Beth N.

Javarez of legal age, marriéd and residing &t Alberta, Canada; 4. Mary Glory Ann Satwndad, of

legal age, single of Jheada, Saudi Arabig; 5. Ryan Natividad, of legal age, married and with

residence and postal address at Bgy. Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City, 6. Mary Grace N. Salazar of

e legal age, married of Bgy. Sicsican, Puerto Prinicesa City and 7. Mary Joy .Natmdad of legal_age,

LA single of Bgy. Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City, and 8. Gloria A. Natividad of Bgy. Sicsican,
: Puerto Princesa City after having been duly swem to in accordance with law depose and say:

That We are the actual eccupant/claimant and original owner of a certain parcel of land
with Lot No. 30208-A of the subdivigion plan CSD-4B ,containing area of Eight
Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Six (8,896) Square Meters more of less, described as follows:

LOT 30208-A, Csd-4B-

A Parcel of land (Lot 30208-A, of the subdivision plan CSD-4B- _, being a portion of
Lot 30208, Cad-800-D identical portion of Lot No. 11404-B,Csd-04-021085-D, Puerto Princesa
Cadastre. Situated in the Barangay of Bacungan, City of Puerto Princesa, Province of Palawan,
Island of Palawan

Bounded on the N., along line 1 to 2 by ROAD (10M. wide); on the E., along line 2t03

on the S., along line 4 to 5 by Lot 11394, Cad-800-D, Puerto Princesa Cadastre; on the W,
along line 5 to 6 by Lot 1 1403, Cad-800-D, Puerto Princesa Cadatre; on the N., along line 6 to 7
by Lot 30208-B of the subdivision plan; on the W., along lines 7 to 8 and 8 to 1 by Lot 30208-B
of the subdivision plan.

Beginning at a point marked “1” on plan being N. 13 deg. 19° W., 17,767.16 M. from
B.L.L.M. No. 1, Cad-800-D, Puerto Princesa Cadastre;

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY fherec 0 deg 16+ . 115 6am ot
thence S. 01 deg. 16" W., 115.69 m. to point 4

NDVABILLE B, GARCELLAND-VITERBD (1ence N. 87 deg 497 W, 55,97 m to point 3,
ADMISTRAT R AEEIFET 1 reEcaRos eemce- - thence N. 03 deg. 45" E., 98.27 m. to point 6,

thence S. 89 deg. 20" E., 22.99 m. to point 7,

thence N. 02 deg. 65° E.,, 68.96 m. to point 8,

thence N. 04 deg. 40° E., 63.01m. 1o point of the beginning

That said parcel of land is described under Tax Deglaration No.

That we have been in continuous occupation afd possession of said parcel of land since
__to the present and occupation had neverbeen cofitested by any adverse person;

That for and in consideration of valuable amount duly acknowledged by me from Arturo
1 Elevera to our full satisfaction. We do hereby waived and transfer our rights together with all

the improvements found thereon over said parcel of land deseribed above in favor of Arturo L.
Elevera with postal address at Purok Everlasting, Bgy. Sta. Menica, Puerto Princesa City

Page 1

and 3 o 4 by Lot 11404-C, Csd-04-021085-D and Lot 11404-D; Csd-04-021085-D respectively,



i That we bereby _ warrant  to  protect the rights of Arturo 1 Elevera
from any adverse claim or third party;

That we will not interpose or object nor in the future he legally perfect his/her rights
leading to the issuance of patent in his/her favor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, we have hereunto set our hands this 31st day of August 2016
at Puerto Princesa City. oo,

1. MARY ROSE N. REVHg(© 2. ALBERT NATIVIDA
Affiant

i i A
3. RY BETHN JAVARAEZ 4 { ANJ/NA diloh o
6. MARY GRACMAZAR

Affiant
A Nl
8. G 1A A NATIVIDAD
Affiant

Pon
g

. ¥ WITNESSES:

1.0eek N 7.
2 dogalina it Bl - Abapd

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 31" day of August 2016, at Puerto
Princesa City affiant having exhibited and affixed tg%r’ W 5’38599“ No. as follows

WAL/ 6@&7 s. Cert. No. E¢, 3505 302 _issued at 2016
, -Res. Cert. No. 00831428 issued at RJO ~TUBA  PAT . on .Sa,m 00 2016

"‘m‘"’ W Res. Cert. No. 053 37§ issued at _Movima (A Jw/] _on Jo~ - 'lk,/ 2016
@L@N ,«4- Res. Cert No._ OO &7 | [AA~  issued at on__, 2016
FYN Res. Cert No. (12072 _issued at_/POle@Ts £y on oS /72— 2016
Res. Cert. No. issued at on 4 2016

Res. Cert No. issued at ~__on 2016

.
VGRR VELASCO
d gpement Officer I

ERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY
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Repuh!m of the Philippines
REGIONAL TRIAL COURT
Fourth Judicial Region
Puerto Princesa Cily

OFFICF OF THE CLERK OF COURT
Hail of Juslice, Bay. Sia. Monica, Puerio Princesa City

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

FHIS IS TO GERTIFY that this Office has no record of 2 pending tand
jeyisliation case befoie any brancies of this court involving applicant Mr.
Aruro | Flevera coverng Lot No 11404-B  Csd-04-021085-D {Portion)
localeu al Duy. Dacutiyat), cueiio Princesa City, Palawan,

Fhis Certification 18 being ssued upon the request of Pedro A
Velascou (o e purpuse of suivey auliiily.

At Puerto Princesa City, this 6" day of July 20

PRINCES KATHERINE ERGARA

Cert Fee P15.00/35 10060
QR No Y302020830318 H3539148
Dated: July 6, 2022

Ziny

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY
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Republic of the Philippines AW 5071 vk OFFICER v RELoRDS oFFicen
City of Puerto Princesa i -
Barangay Bacungan -

OFFICE OF THE PUNONG BARANGAY

BGY.OFFICIALS |

A N e it

2018 - 2022

HON.GINA G. VALDESTAMON
Punong Barangay

MEMBER OF THE
SANGGUNIANG BARANGAY

HON.RONNIE M, FULGAR

HON,DANIEL £, ANJAN
HON.REYMUNDO V. BENITEZ

HON. REMOND P. RAMOS

HON. BHOBBY Q. SORNITO

HON. HYZEL M. VILLANUEVA

HON. MARLON N. BALMORES

HON. MARLON L. JAVIER — SK Chairman
HON. PRESCILA D. GANO — [PMR REP.

STAFF:

DOWLEY C. TOLENTINO
Barangay Secretary
LEA MAY N. MARCIANO
Barangay Treasurer
ERNESTO C. ESTELLORO
Barangay Admin, Asst.

PUROK/SITIO:
MALBEG MARANAT i
SARILING SIKAP MARANAT il
ISANG DIWA NAGTABON
STAFE TALAUDYONG
SAN CARLOS  MAGARAWAK
CASICAAN DAMAYAN
CANDIS | MARANAT i-A
CANDIS It MARANAT I-8
CANDIS it

TAGKAWAYAN

THE AGRO-INDUSTRIAL ECO-
TOURISM HUB OF THE CITY OF
PUERTO PRINCESA WHERE GOD-
FEARING AND EMPOWERED
CITIZENRY ENJOY PEACE AND
PROSPERITY IN HARMONY WITH
NATURE.
LR L A

To mold quality, morally
independent and disciplined
public servants and develop
the services offered and
deliverad in the barangay to
accommodate peopie at the
_same time.

poc. NO. MO
pf‘%ﬁg MO,
ROOK NO. % )

SERIFS OF

BARANGAY CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that ARTURO L
FLEVERA, of legal age, married, Filipino, a resident of
purok San Carlos, Barangay Bacungan, Puerto Princesa
City is the actual/claimant occupant of parcel of lot
containing an area of more or less 8,896 square meters
portion of Lot No. 30208, CAD-800-D, identical to Lot
{1404-B, Puerto Princesa Cadastre, located at Purok San
Carlos, Barangay Bacungan, Puerto Princesa City.

Bounded on the North: Bgy Proposed Road
On the South: Arturo Elevera ET AL
On the West: Badajos Property
On the East: Corazon Sandoval

This certification is being issued upon request of the
above name mentioned for Public Land Application
Purposes.

Issued, this 23" day of May, 2022, at Barangay hall,
Barangay Bacungan, Puerto Princesa City.

HON. GINA ALDESTAMON
Punong Barangay

SUBSCRIBED AL SWHIRN 10 BEFUK
wE THI - éi = AT CiTY Of
PUERTO PRINCESA |

HAVING FXHIB!

A DRI AWAN, AFFIANT
755 T WE HIS/HER CT(

ISSFR ON___

r/01-03-1022
-25-2019
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JOINT AFFIDAVIT OF TWO (2) DISINT “RESTED PERSON

We, AGUSTIN D. MAPA, married, and CORAZON P. SANDOVAL, married,
both of legal age, both Filipinos and a both residents of Barangay Bacungan,
Puerto Princesa City, Palawan, after having been duly sworn to in accordance
with law, hereby depose and state:

1. That we personally know ARTURO 1. ELEVERZA, who is the actual occupant
/possessor of Lot No. 11404-B, Csd-04-021085-D, containing an area of
ELEVEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY THREE (11,423), SQUARE
METERS, located at San Carlos, Brgy. Bacungan, Puerto Princesa City,
Palawan;

2. That I am an actual resident of Barangay Bacungan, of the City/Municipality
of Puerto Princesa City, and that I know the lani very well;

3. That 1 personally know that the said occu pant/possessor or his/her
predecessors-in-interest has actually resided or and continuously possessed
and occupied, under a bonafide claim of acquis: 'ion of the subject land.

4. That | am not related to Mr./Ms. ARTURD I. ELEVERA, either by
consanguinity or affinity and not in any way, intcrested in the aforementioned
land.

That we are executing this affidavit to attest to the truth and veracity of all
the foregoing fact for purposes of proving the fact of the actual
occupant/possessor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto sct our hands this 25t day of
May 2022 at Puerto Princesa City, Palawan.

T

AGUSTIN D. MAPA CORAZON P. SANDOVAL

Affiant Affiant
ID No.:(gu-of\l-191946]-% ID No.: -17&]

Issued by SGsusd &wﬁy %‘)S‘km (s¢2) Issued by ﬁ%‘m R &‘k%,%ﬁ ?‘}H"‘“-’ /@-‘QL‘A )
) % Jit - /

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, on this 25% day of May 2022
at the City of Puerto Princesa. Affiants having exhib ted to me their Identification
No. indicated below their names. ..

Doc. No. m;_l 4 " JE 30, 2022
o . EN ﬁ & )
Page No. 2&; 8:M. NO. 3785 '

Boolk No. CCCLI1V;
Series of 2022

1@ No. 0988€17/01-03-2022
IBP NGO, 0D01822/10-29-20189
ROLL ND. 32128
MCLE COMPLIANDE Nf, VI-RO26RA% 74 50 an s






BIR FORM 0016 (DECEMBER, 2014)

COMMUNITY TAX CERTIFICATE

20022 QITY OF PUERTO PRINCESA

DATE 1SSUED

01-17-2023

0C1202007941988

T Chahanstem o8

NAME (SURN, FIRST) (MIDDLE) TIN (I Any)
SU
WA, AGUSTIN . e T LT
SERBANGAY BACUNGAN, PUERTO PRINCESK CITY . (86— —pEm wie O e
CITIZENSHIP 1G58 NO (i an Abien) d PLACE OF BIRTH SR, L HEIGHT
EILIRING ' ] : 3N

A. BASIC COMMUNITY TAX (PS.DO;

oviL Single WWW’;#&;“’/LN y BIE OF BIRTH WEIGHT

STATUS [Maried [ 1a] Oivorcell 0%/46/1084

PROFESSION | OCCUPATION / BUSINESS 0 T T
: % AMOUNT TAX DUE
-

foluntary or Exernptad (P 1.00)

B. ADDITIONAL COMMUNITY TAX

X not to exceed #6,000.00)

GROSS RECEIPTS OR EARNINGS DERIVED ra&mswess DURING THE z
1. PRECEDING YEAR { ™ 00 for every ® 1.000.00)
SAARES OR GROSS RECEIPT OR EARNINGS DERIVED FROM EXERCISE OF E n
2. PROFESSION OR PURSUIT OF ANY OCCUPATION (#1.83for every # 1.000) £44 000,00 144 00
3 INCOME FROM REAL PROPERTY (100 for avery @ 1.0084
Thumb
Right Mo TOTAL 1 4 {40
Print 149,00
% I, INTEREST
' TOTAL .
MARIA CORAZON A, ABAYARI AMOSNTIRN 149,00 |
4 {in woras)
MUNICIPAL £ GITY TRBABWRER v § < pary | NE HUNERED FOPTY PANE PESOS LY

DOP: 09.17 2020

BIR FORM 0018 (DECEMBER, 2014)

" COMMUNITY TAX CERTIFICATE

PLAGE OF ISSUE (City Mun./ Prov.}

YEAR
2029 | bum: BRoankid

NAME { (FIRST)

ADORESS
Sl B

)
Nl or C.

1201913206073

TAXPAYER'S COPY t
TiN (i Anyy

[T LT

I mate  [7T2] FEMALE

CITIZENSHIP T TICR NO. (if an Alien PLAGE OF BIRTH - HEIGHT ]
{TIZENSHI ﬂ v an ) e ”C : ‘
— Single [PTE] WidowWidowsr! Legally Separated SRTE OF BIRTH WEIGHT
STATUS Marriad [ 14] Divorogsd 4
PROFESSION / OCCUPATION / BUSINESS ;  TAXABLE COMMUNITY
% AMOUNT TAX DUE
A BASIC COMMUNITY TAX (5.00f Voluntary or Exemnpled (P 1.00) ‘ e N~ -

B. ADDITIONAL COMMUNITY TAX

not 1o exceed ®5,000.00)

GROSS RECEIPTS OR EARNINGS DERIVED FRy JLISINESS DURING THE
1. PRECEDING YEAR { ™1.00 for svery # 1.000.00 ) %

2 SALARIES OR GROBS RECEIPT OR EARNINGS DERI & ) FROM EXERCISE OF
- PROFESSION OR PURSUIT OF ANY OCCUPATION (#1 every # 1,000}

A€ ,000 .00

3. INCOME FROM REAL PROPERTY {100 for every ® !006“&

Right Thumb

DOP. 05062018 CITY TREASUREY

e .
TAXPAYER'S SIGNATURE TR TOTAL = .
Print ) : 30 o/
i - f %/f\ INTEREST
LEA MAY N MARCIAN et [ -
BGV. TQEASUhEﬁ - {in words).
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Republic of the Philippines

PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
- Email Address: cenropuertoprincesa@denr.gov.ph
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702

v b ]
a Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
—
e

FPA No. 045316-2030-A Lot No. 11404-B, Csd-04-021085-D
Arturo . Elevera
Applicant, Area: 11,423 Square Meters
Location: Bgy. Bacungan, Puerto
Princesa City
X X

O R D E R: CANCELLATION OF APPLICATION

Per Records Verification Certification dated August 2, the above-mentioned lot is
covered by Free Patent Application No. 045316-2030-A of Arturo 1. Elevera dated
August 2, 2021.

Portion of the subject lot containing an area of 2, 527 square meters has been
waived and transferred in favor of the Heirs of Gloria A. Natividad namely: Mary Rose N.
Reyes; Albert A. Natividad; Mary Beth N. Javarez; Mary Glory Ann A. Natividad; Ryan
A. Natividad; Mary Grace N. Salazar and Mary Joy A. Natividad Per Affidavit of Waiver
of Rights executed by Arturo I. Elevera before Atty. Onos B. Mangotara under Doc. No.
3, Page No. 2; Book No. XIX; Series of 2021 dated October 19, 2021.

WHEREFORE, in view of the abovementioned facts and circumstances, the FPA
No. 045316-2030-A of Arturo 1. Elevera over Lot No. 11404-B, Csd-04-021085-D
located in Bgy. Bacungan, Puerto Princesa City is hereby ordered cancelled from the
records forfeiting in favor of the Government, whatever amount has been paid on
account thereof.

SO ORDERED, July 25, 2022.

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY E bt Aoy 5t
NOVABILLE gg GARCELLANO-VITERB: (gvé /
PYDRO A. ASCO

ISEISTRATIVE NEEICER 1/ RECORDS OFRICER

OIC CENR Officer
Copy Furnished: ~>)
1. Arturo L Elevera QS GION
Bgy. Bacungan, Puerto Princesa City cEr

2. Heirs of Gloria A. Natividad
Puerto Princesa City
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Repubhc .of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- B, MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City

i -
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& Republic of the Philippines
e O

——
T
e

MIMAROPA Region

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

DOCUMENT ACTION INFORMATION FORM

Doc. Ref. No.: 2022-7579

From: PEDRO A. VELASCO

CENRO PPC, PALAWAN
Subject:

Date and Time received:

08/22/2022

Document Type:

01:18:38 PM

Memorandums

3240 REQUEST FOR LAND CLASSIFICATION CONFIRMATION OF LOT 11404-B, CSD-04-021085-D LOCATED IN

BRGY. BACUNGAN, PUERTO PRINCESA CITY RE: THE REQUEST OF MR. ARTURO |. ELEVERA FOR ISSUANCE
OF SURVEY AUTHORITY PER DMC 2019-10

Attachment(s): WITH ATTACHMENTS (1 FOLDER)

Earmarked As :

ERZSAL

Bae 1§53 o5 Trom | 6fC- 70D

Action Recommended/Required:

Processing Time:

Other Instructio'n(s):

; For Review/ Urgent g .;cé/rao-&w

W Gt Recommendation (w/in the day) %"’ M '“"J/ 7

For Approval For Information, Record —
D ) and File D Priority * Lo M : ! y
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For Indorsement to

Payment ; Complex

For Official Release Soncaened Partyes wiin 7 days
L__—l [:I Return to Payee/Sender —wiin 20 days or
[] For Signature shorter C

; ; ; Wiin _____days or shorter
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Processing Time:
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: cenropuertoprincesai@denr. gov.ph
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702

MEMORANDUM

FOR

THRU

FROM

SUBJECT

DATE

=5 ERETRIERI™

The Regional Executive Director B3 C— SRS
DENR MIMAROPA Region oaTE OF Ao )
1515 L & S Building, Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Mamla

The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

The OIC — Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

REQUEST FOR LAND CLASSIFICATION CONFIRMATION OF LOT
NO. 11404-B, CSD-04-021085-D LOCATED IN BGY. BACUNGAN,
PUERTO PRINCESA CITY RE: THE REQUEST OF MR. ARTURO 1L
ELEVERA FOR ISSUANCE OF SURVEY AUTHORITY PER DMC
2019-10

August 10, 2022

Respectfully requesting herewith for the Land Classification Confirmation of Lot No. 11404-
B, Csd-04-021085-D located in Bgy. Bacungan, Puerto Princesa relative to the request for issuance of
survey authority of Mr. Arturo I. Elevera over the aforementioned lot.

Hence, attached herewith is the corresponding Land Classification Certification, Technical
Description in V-37 form, and Sketch Map of Lot No. 11404-B, Csd-04-021085-D subject to Land
Classification Confirmation pursuant to DMC 2019-10 dated December 11, 2019.

Copy fumished:

Mr. Arturo I. Elevera

Bgy. Bacungan, Puerto Princesa City

Contact No. 0935-367-1575

PEDRO’A. VELASCO

DENR MIMAROEN HEGION
GE SA
| D
é W e soan iaews &, W U e
NO M

G4 vy



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: cenropuertoprincesa@denr.gov.ph
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702

MEMORANDUM

FOR : The Regional Executive Director Ny S
DENR MIMAROPA Region o U aon A5
1515 L & S Building, Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila

THRU : The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

FROM ; The OIC — Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

SUBJECT REQUEST FOR LAND CLASSIFICATION CONFIRMATION OF LOT
NO. 11404-B, CSD-04-021085-D LOCATED IN BGY. BACUNGAN,
PUERTO PRINCESA CITY RE: THE REQUEST OF MR. ARTURO L
ELEVERA FOR ISSUANCE OF SURVEY AUTHORITY PER DMC
2019-10

DATE : August 10, 2022

Respectfully requesting herewith for the Land Classification Confirmation of Lot No. 11404-
B, Csd-04-021085-D located in Bgy. Bacungan, Puerto Princesa relative to the request for issuance of
survey authority of Mr. Arturo . Elevera over the aforementioned lot.

Hence, attached herewith is the corresponding Land Classification Certification, Technical

Description in V-37 form, and Sketch Map of Lot No. 11404-B, Csd-04-021085-D subject to Land
Classification Confirmation pursuant to DMC 2019-10 dated December 11, 2019.

I/

PEDRO A. VELASCO

Copy furnished:

Mr. Arturo I. Elevera ) _ DENR MIMAROPA R EGIOD
Bgy. Bacungan, Puerto Princesa City iy €Sy
Contact No. 0935-367-1575 1 - s
n*n.»‘. t,.'sﬁ*é ummg
NO' 7‘{
DME 17

AP 7&»-" =9



Republic of the Philippincs

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY F‘\VIRO’\MF NT AND NATURAL REQOUR(’F&
OFFICE

February 15, 2021

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the tract of land identified as portion of Lot No. 11404,
Cad 8090-D, containing an arca of 8,896 square meters located in Barangay Bacungan, Puerto
Princesa City has been verified to be within AGRICULTURAL LAND (ALIENABLE
AND DISPOSABLE ARFEA) as per approved Land Classification Map No.1246, Project
No. I-F, Block IV certified on January 15, 1936,

THIS IS TO FURTHER CERTIFY that the status of land stated above is

subject to confirmation by the DENR Regional Office pursuant to DMC No. 2019-10
dated December 11, 2019,

This certification is issued for whatever legal purpose it may serve

Prepared and Projected by: Verified by:
fr fan/
FRANKLIN P. GADIANO JASO! TONTIMOR

Forest Technician 1

& mi Classification Verification

Attested by:

CERTIF IED PHOTOCOPY ELWS&I_)& Eq{((fwAFO(

NOVA BILLE B. GARCELLANO-VITERBL
DMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 1VRECORDS OFFICER | DE s

Uevniranes FEE: ?so.00 3
UM& r‘t" (’ﬁuvvb LA ;
v ¢ WoRa1a- € Bv. e 2427 3

South National Highway, Bgy. Stn. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

Emuil Address: <
Tel Fax No.: ‘015)433 0660

sy
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.‘ . Republie-of the Philippines (
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- B. MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
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